
 

Director Memorandum 20-181 

Date: December 15, 2020 

From: Matthew Porras, Implementation Manager  

Subject: Award of a Construction Contract for a Replacement Drinking Water Pipeline in 
Wildwood Canyon Road, Yucaipa 

Recommendation That the Board award a construction contract with Borden Excavating for 
a sum not to exceed $477,477 and adopt Resolution No. 2020-61 
transferring funds from Water Infrastructure Reserves to fund the 
construction contract. 

 
As discussed at the board 
workshop held on February 25, 
2020 [Workshop Memorandum 
No. 20-053], the existing 12-
inch PVC water mainline 
installed in 1985 is prone to 
severe failure that could impact 
a large number of residences in 
the upper Wildwood Canyon 
area.  The District staff 
recommends the replacement 
of approximately 1,660 linear 
feet of existing PVC pipeline 
with a 16-Inch ductile iron pipe, 
four residential services, and 
four fire hydrants. 
 
The District staff received 
authorization to solicit bids for 
this project at the October 27, 
2020 board meeting [Director 
Memorandum No. 20-160].  
The project was advertised in 
multiple newspapers on 
November 11, 2020 as well as 
posted on the District website.  The advertised Notice Inviting Bids provided the deadline for 
submittal of 11:00 am on December 9, 2020. 
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The bid submittals have been reviewed by Krieger & Stewart with a recommendation of award in 
the attached letter.  Based on the bid results and recommendation by Krieger & Stewart, District 
staff recommends awarding the contract to Borden Excavating Inc. 
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The project will be funded by the Water Fund, Improvement District 2 funds [G/L Account #02-
000-10217] as well as the Water Fund, Infrastructure Reserves [G/L Account #02-000-10311].   

 

$477,477.00 

$560,855.00 

$612,181.00 

$615,860.00 

$650,000.00 

$650,640.00 

$658,687.00 

$692,428.00 

$706,931.00 

$724,910.00 

$799,950.00 

$800,004.00 

$865,630.00

$887,700.00 

Borden Excavating

MCC Equipment Rentals

Genesis Construction

TBU, Inc.

Engineer Estimate

Kirtley Construction, Inc.
- DBA TK Construction

Downing Construction,
Inc.

TE Roberts, Inc.

Weka, Inc.

DDH Apple Valley
Construction, Inc.

Christensen Brothers
General Engineering,

Inc.

El-Co Contractors, Inc.

Norstar Plumbing and
Engineering, Inc.

Canyon Springs
Enterprises - DBA RSH

Construction

Replacement of Drinking Water Pipeline in Wildwood Canyon 
Road - Bid Results
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RESOLUTION NO. 2020-61 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE YUCAIPA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 
TRANSFERRING FUNDS WITHIN THE WATER FUND AS  

TRANSFER NO. 13 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021 
 
 
WHEREAS, the Yucaipa Valley Water District recognizes the importance of funding projects and 
programs within the District with funds set aside for this purpose, and  
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has authorized the construction contract for the 16” Wildwood 
Canyon Pipeline Project for a sum not to exceed $477,477 [Director Memorandum No. 20-181]. 
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of the Yucaipa Valley Water District hereby 
RESOLVE, DETERMINE, and ORDER as follows: 
 
Section 1: Fund Transfer No. 13 in the amount of $477,477 from the Water Fund 

Infrastructure Reserves (02-000-10311) to fund the construction contract awarded 
for the Wildwood Canyon Pipeline Replacement Project.  

 
PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 15th day of December 2020. 
 
  YUCAIPA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 

   
  Chris Mann, President Board of Directors 

   
ATTEST:   

   
Joseph B. Zoba, General Manager   

 
 


